
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



r 
I 

\~) 

L) 

115thMAINE LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1991 

Legislative Documem No. 763 

H.P.535 House of Representatives, February 21,1991 

Reference to the Conunittee on Human Resources suggested and ordered. printed. 

c&:fC?~ 
EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

Presented by Representative SMALL of Bath. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY -ONE. 

·An Act t(j Appropriate ·St3ie Ftmds·to: Enable theBurean of Medical. .. . 
Services to Impleinent Consumer-directed Attendant SerVices in iis· state 
PIan. 

'<':, 

(EMERGENCY) 
• • .' • 1 • ; , 

Printed on recycled paper 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

, 16. 

18' 

,', " ; '. 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts 'of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90" days after adjournment unless enacted 
as emergencies; and 

Whereas, this Act 
1991-92, which begins 
effect; anq. 

appropriates funds for fiscal 
before this Act would otherwise 

year 
take 

'Where~s", In< the "jlIdgment, ofth~' Legislat~re,thes.e', facts 
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of 
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately 
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety; : now", therefore" 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1. Appropriation. The following funds are .. app:r;opriated 
from the General Fund to ca~ry out the purposes of this Act. 

HUMAN SERV'ICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

, MIedidllB Care:- Payments to Providers 
, " 

All Other 

Pr~vide'~ funds to enable the 
Bureau of Medical Serviees to 
develop consumer-directed 
attendant care services for 
persons with severe 
disabilities, in, order, to 
access additional federal 
funds and enable these 
persons to avoid 
institutional~~ation and 
maintain, ; indepe.ndence by 
making' it eiasi'er to recruit', 
and retain attendants. 

1991-92 1992-93 

$250,0'00 $250,000 

Sec. 2 .. .AHo,catiq;m. T,hi:!foll.owing, fun,ds are allocated from the 
Federal J?~penditu'~e fund to' carI:Y' o~t th~ puipos~s;'. of :this,.A'ct. 

- ~ ~ . . . . "' "., ... 

1991-92 1992-93 

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT' OF 

MedicaD Care - Payments to:ProVider's' 

Page l-LR1706(1) 

" 

.1 

) 

) 



n 2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

( ) 
'---/ 

All Other 

Allocates federal matching 
funds for consumer-directed 
attendant care services for 
severely disabled individuals 
to be developed by the Bureau 
of Medical Services. 

$419,703 $398,677 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the 
preamble, this Act takes effect when approved. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This bill enables the Bureau of Medical Services to access 
additional federal funds to develop consumer-directed attendant 
care services for severely disabled individuals. These services, 
when provided through a Medicaid waiver, limi t the amount that 
attendants can be paid to $4.45 per hour, making it difficult for 
disabled persons to recruit and retain attendants. In contrast, 
persons receiving services through home-based care are able to 
pay attendants up to $7 per hour, greatly enhancing their chances 
of avoiding institutionalization and maintaining independence. 
This funding will allow the Bureau of Medical Services to develop 
less restrictive consumer-directed services, ultimately making 
the programs more comparable. Over 100 severely disabled state 
residents are currently awaiting access to these services. 

Page 2-LR1706(1) 




