MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



115th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1991

Legislative Document

No. 763

H.P. 535

House of Representatives, February 21, 1991

Reference to the Committee on Human Resources suggested and ordered printed.

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk

Presented by Representative SMALL of Bath.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE

An Act to Appropriate State Funds to Enable the Bureau of Medical Services to Implement Consumer-directed Attendant Services in its State Plan.

(EMERGENCY)



2	become effective until 90 days after	_	
4	as emergencies; and		
6	Whereas, this Act appropriate 1991-92, which begins before this effect; and		iscal year rwise take
8	Whereas, in the judgment of t	he Legislature, t	hese facts
10	create an emergency within the mean	ning of the Const	
12	necessary for the preservation of t		_
14	safety; now, therefore,		
16.	Be it enacted by the People of the State of N	/laine as follows:	
18	Sec. 1. Appropriation. The follo		
20	Sugarental, en la troportuli et la ruit.	1991-92	1992-93
22	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	e de la companya de l	
24	Medical Care - Payments to Providers		
26	All Other	\$250,000	\$250,000
28	Provides funds to enable the		
30	Bureau of Medical Serviĉes to develop consumer-directed	and the second of the second	
32	attendant care services for persons with severe	en e	
34	disabilities, in order to access additional federal	4	
36	funds and enable these persons to avoid		
	institutionalization and		
38	maintain independence by making it easier to recruit	AND THE PROPERTY OF	
40	and retain attendants.		e de la companya de
42	Sec. 2. Allocation. The following Federal Expenditure fund to carry out		
44	um telenger den i Kale setter setter i selene forseldet betrop 1990 er i segan ekkerent i fotost bled f	1991-92	1992-93
46	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	ingen er og fingen	and the control of th
48	Medical Care - Payments to Providers		
	Tracultan Carc - A ayrincing to A novinces		

All Other	\$419,703	\$398,677

Allocates federal matching
funds for consumer-directed
attendant care services for
severely disabled individuals
to be developed by the Bureau
fundamental Services.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

STATEMENT OF FACT

This bill enables the Bureau of Medical Services to access additional federal funds to develop consumer-directed attendant care services for severely disabled individuals. These services, when provided through a Medicaid waiver, limit the amount that attendants can be paid to \$4.45 per hour, making it difficult for disabled persons to recruit and retain attendants. In contrast, persons receiving services through home-based care are able to pay attendants up to \$7 per hour, greatly enhancing their chances of avoiding institutionalization and maintaining independence. This funding will allow the Bureau of Medical Services to develop less restrictive consumer-directed services, ultimately making the programs more comparable. Over 100 severely disabled state residents are currently awaiting access to these services.